The delinquency rates of loans over 30 days delinquent and loans over 90 days delinquent and accruing interest increased 51 basis points and 30
basis points, respectively, at August 31, 2009, as compared to November 30, 2008. The increase in both measures reflected the impact of the
weaker economic environment on our cardmembers� ability to pay their loan balances. Delinquency rates normally rise as charge-offs rise,
however, since the third quarter 2008, we have been experiencing a pattern of charge-offs rising faster than delinquencies. This pattern is the
result of having a higher proportion of balances move from a delinquent status to charge-off than in historical periods. The movement from
delinquent status to charge-off has increased as more cardmembers are unable to become current on their past-due accounts and as more
cardmembers declare bankruptcy. Loan receivables not accruing interest at August 31, 2009 increased 17 basis points to 0.86%, as compared to
November 30, 2008, as a result of an increase in bankruptcy notifications.

60

Edgar Filing: Discover Financial Services - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

Other Income

The following table presents the components of other income for the periods presented (dollars in thousands):

For the Three
Months Ended

August 31,

2009 vs. 2008
increase

(decrease)

For the Nine
Months Ended

August 31,

2009 vs. 2008
increase

(decrease)
2009 2008 $ % 2009 2008 $ %

Securitization income $ 567,288 $ 629,046 $ (61,758) (10%) $ 1,310,435 $ 1,970,574 $ (660,139) (33%)
Loan fee income 75,528 56,514 19,014 34% 195,843 198,611 (2,768) (1%)
Discount and interchange
revenue(1) 51,641 41,480 10,161 24% 208,802 158,899 49,903 31%
Fee products 78,875 61,124 17,751 29% 228,899 179,583 49,316 27%
Merchant fees 10,716 16,183 (5,467) (34%) 35,289 52,876 (17,587) (33%)
Transaction processing revenue 31,839 31,085 754 2% 93,309 87,444 5,865 7%
Loss on investments (7,422) (5,325) (2,097) 39% (9,239) (37,789) 28,550 (76%)
Antitrust litigation settlement 472,167 �  472,167 100% 1,419,783 �  1,419,783 100%
Other income 35,328 45,014 (9,686) (22%) 103,915 85,359 18,556 22%

Total other income $ 1,315,960 $ 875,121 $ 440,839 50% $ 3,587,036 $ 2,695,557 $ 891,479 33%

(1) Net of rewards, including Cashback Bonus rewards, of $173.8 million and $190.0 million for the three months ended August 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively,
and $498.8 million and $521.1 million for the nine months ended August 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Total other income increased $440.8 million, or 50%, for the three months ended August 31, 2009, as compared to the three months ended
August 31, 2008, primarily as a result of $472.2 million in income related to the Visa and MasterCard antitrust litigation settlement, partially
offset by lower securitization income. For the nine months ended August 31, 2009, total other income increased $891.5 million, or 33%, as